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Nouriel Roubini: Understanding the Fed’s
dovish turn
Over the past few years, the US Federal Reserve has been ahead of
other major central banks in normalizing monetary policy. But now
the Fed has abruptly put further interest-rate hikes on hold, owing to
key changes in macroeconomic conditions and the political
environment, writes Nouriel Roubini

Economist, Nouriel
Roubini

The US Federal Reserve surprised markets recently with a large and unexpected policy change.
When the Federal Open Market Committee (FOMC) met in December 2018, it hiked the Fed’s policy
rate to 2.25-2.5%, and signaled that it would raise the benchmark rate another three times, to
3%-3.25%, before stopping. It also signaled that it would continue to unwind its balance sheet of
Treasury bonds and mortgage-backed securities indefinitely, by up to $50 billion per month.

But just six weeks later, at the FOMC meeting in late January, the Fed indicated that it would pause
its rate hikes for the foreseeable future and suspend its balance-sheet unwinding sometime this
year. 
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The Fed's volte-face
Several factors drove the Fed’s volte-face.

First and foremost, policymakers were rattled by the sharp tightening in financial conditions after
the FOMC’s December meeting, which hastened a rout in global equity markets that had begun in
October 2018. And these fears were exacerbated by an appreciating US dollar and the possibility of
an effective shutdown of certain credit markets, particularly those for high-yield and leveraged
loans.

Second, in the latter half of 2018, US core inflation unexpectedly stopped rising toward the Fed’s
2% target, and even started falling toward 1.8%. With inflation expectations weakening, the Fed
was forced to reconsider its rate-hike plan, which was based on the belief that structurally low
unemployment would drive inflation above 2%.

Third, US President Donald Trump’s trade wars and slowing growth in Europe, China, Japan, and
emerging markets have raised concerns about the United States’ own growth prospects,
particularly after the protracted federal government shutdown with which the US met the New
Year.

Fourth, the Fed has had to demonstrate its independence in the face of political pressures. In
December, when it signaled further rate hikes, Trump had been calling for a pause. But since then,
the Fed has had to worry about being blamed in the event of an economic stall.

Fifth, Richard Clarida, a well-respected economist and market expert, joined the Fed Board as vice
chair in the fall of 2018, tipping the balance of the FOMC in a more dovish direction. Before then,
Fed Chair Jerome Powell’s own dovish tendencies had been kept in check by a slightly less dovish
staff and the third member of the Fed’s leadership troika, New York Fed President John Williams,
who expected inflation to rise gradually above target as the labor market tightened.

The addition of Clarida amid stalling inflation and tightening financial conditions no doubt proved
decisive in the Fed’s decision to hit the pause button. But Clarida also seems to have pushed the
Fed toward renewed dovishness in more subtle ways. For starters, his presence lends support to
Powell’s view that the flattening of the Phillips curve (which asserts an inverse relationship
between inflation and unemployment) may be more structural than temporary. Some Fed
researchers disagree, and have published a paper arguing that uncertainty with respect to the
Phillips curve should not stop the Fed from normalizing US monetary policy. But with Clarida’s
input, the Fed will be more inclined to focus on actual inflation trends, rather than on the official
unemployment rate and its implications under traditional models.

The Fed in 'pause mode' through 2019?
Moreover, while Fed staff members tend to believe that the US economy’s rate of potential growth
is very low (around 1.75-2%), Clarida, like Powell, seems open to the idea that Trump’s tax cuts and
deregulatory policies, combined with the next wave of technological innovation, will allow for
somewhat stronger non-inflationary growth.

Finally, Clarida is spearheading an internal strategy review to determine whether the Fed should
start making up for below-target inflation during recessions and slow recoveries by allowing for
above-target inflation during expansionary periods. And though the review is still in its early
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stages, the Fed already seems to have embraced the idea that inflation should be allowed to
exceed 2% without immediately triggering a tightening.

Taken together, these factors suggest that the Fed could remain in pause mode for the rest of
2019. After all, even a recent modest acceleration of wage growth does not seem to have
produced higher inflation, implying that the Phillips curve may stay flatter for longer. And, given
the Fed’s new de facto policy of targeting average inflation over the course of the business cycle, a
modest, temporary increase in core inflation above 2% would not necessarily be met with policy
action.

But while the Fed is most likely to remain in a holding pattern for the bulk of 2019, another rate
hike toward the end of the year or in 2020 cannot be ruled out. China’s growth slowdown seems to
be bottoming out, and recovery there could start to strengthen in the coming months, especially if
the current Sino-American negotiations lead to a de-escalation of trade tensions. Likewise, a deal
to avert an economically disastrous “hard Brexit” could still be in the offing, and it is possible that
the eurozone’s slowdown – especially Germany’s – will prove temporary.

Global financial conditions are easing as a result of the Fed and
other central banks’ renewed dovishness

Moreover, global financial conditions are easing as a result of the Fed and other central banks’
renewed dovishness, and this could translate into stronger US domestic growth. Much will depend
on whether Trump abstains from launching a separate trade war against the European auto
industry, which would rattle equity markets again. Yet, barring more fights over the US federal
budget and the debt ceiling – not to mention possible impeachment proceedings against Trump –
the US could be spared serious domestic political and policy shocks in the months ahead.

If US GDP growth does remain resilient this year, some acceleration of wage growth and price
inflation could follow, and core inflation may even rise above target in the second half of the year
or 2020. And while the Fed seems willing to tolerate a period of temporary above-target inflation,
it cannot allow that to become the new status quo. Should this scenario arise later in the year, or
next year, the Fed could hike its baseline rate by another 25 basis points before settling into a
protracted pause. Either way, the new normal will be a US policy rate close to or just below 3%.

This article first appeared in Project Syndicate on March 18, 2019

Author

Alissa Lefebre
Economist
alissa.lefebre@ing.com

Deepali Bhargava
Regional Head of Research, Asia-Pacific
Deepali.Bhargava@ing.com

https://www.project-syndicate.org/commentary/fed-interest-rate-pause-by-nouriel-roubini-2019-03
mailto:alissa.lefebre@ing.com
mailto:Deepali.Bhargava@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Opinion | 22 March 2019 4

Ruben Dewitte
Economist
+32495364780
ruben.dewitte@ing.com

Kinga Havasi
Economic research trainee
kinga.havasi@ing.com

Marten van Garderen
Consumer Economist, Netherlands
marten.van.garderen@ing.com

David Havrlant
Chief Economist, Czech Republic
420 770 321 486
david.havrlant@ing.com

Sander Burgers
Senior Economist, Dutch Housing
sander.burgers@ing.com

Lynn Song
Chief Economist, Greater China
lynn.song@asia.ing.com

Michiel Tukker
Senior European Rates Strategist
michiel.tukker@ing.com

Michal Rubaszek
Senior Economist, Poland
michal.rubaszek@ing.pl

This is a test author

Stefan Posea
Economist, Romania
tiberiu-stefan.posea@ing.com

Marine Leleux
Sector Strategist, Financials
marine.leleux2@ing.com

Jesse Norcross
Senior Sector Strategist, Real Estate
jesse.norcross@ing.com

mailto:ruben.dewitte@ing.com
mailto:kinga.havasi@ing.com
mailto:marten.van.garderen@ing.com
mailto:david.havrlant@ing.com
mailto:sander.burgers@ing.com
mailto:lynn.song@asia.ing.com
mailto:michiel.tukker@ing.com
mailto:michal.rubaszek@ing.pl
mailto:tiberiu-stefan.posea@ing.com
mailto:marine.leleux2@ing.com
mailto:jesse.norcross@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Opinion | 22 March 2019 5

Teise Stellema
Research Assistant, Energy Transition
teise.stellema@ing.com

Diederik Stadig
Sector Economist, TMT & Healthcare
diederik.stadig@ing.com

Diogo Gouveia
Sector Economist
diogo.duarte.vieira.de.gouveia@ing.com

Marine Leleux
Sector Strategist, Financials
marine.leleux2@ing.com

Ewa Manthey
Commodities Strategist
ewa.manthey@ing.com

ING Analysts

James Wilson
EM Sovereign Strategist
James.wilson@ing.com

Sophie Smith
Digital Editor
sophie.smith@ing.com

Frantisek Taborsky
EMEA FX & FI Strategist
frantisek.taborsky@ing.com

Adam Antoniak
Senior Economist, Poland
adam.antoniak@ing.pl

Min Joo Kang
Senior Economist, South Korea and Japan
min.joo.kang@asia.ing.com

Coco Zhang
ESG Research
coco.zhang@ing.com

Jan Frederik Slijkerman

mailto:teise.stellema@ing.com
mailto:diederik.stadig@ing.com
mailto:diogo.duarte.vieira.de.gouveia@ing.com
mailto:marine.leleux2@ing.com
mailto:ewa.manthey@ing.com
mailto:James.wilson@ing.com
mailto:sophie.smith@ing.com
mailto:frantisek.taborsky@ing.com
mailto:adam.antoniak@ing.pl
mailto:min.joo.kang@asia.ing.com
mailto:coco.zhang@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Opinion | 22 March 2019 6

Senior Sector Strategist, TMT
jan.frederik.slijkerman@ing.com

Katinka Jongkind
Senior Economist, Services and Leisure
Katinka.Jongkind@ing.com

Marina Le Blanc
Sector Strategist, Financials
Marina.Le.Blanc@ing.com

Samuel Abettan
Junior Economist
samuel.abettan@ing.com

Franziska Biehl
Senior Economist, Germany
Franziska.Marie.Biehl@ing.de

Rebecca Byrne
Senior Editor and Supervisory Analyst
rebecca.byrne@ing.com

Mirjam Bani
Sector Economist, Commercial Real Estate & Public Sector (Netherlands)
mirjam.bani@ing.com

Timothy Rahill
Credit Strategist
timothy.rahill@ing.com

Leszek Kasek
Senior Economist, Poland
leszek.kasek@ing.pl

Oleksiy Soroka, CFA
Senior High Yield Credit Strategist
oleksiy.soroka@ing.com

Antoine Bouvet
Head of European Rates Strategy
antoine.bouvet@ing.com

Jeroen van den Broek
Global Head of Sector Research
jeroen.van.den.broek@ing.com

Edse Dantuma

mailto:jan.frederik.slijkerman@ing.com
mailto:Katinka.Jongkind@ing.com
mailto:Marina.Le.Blanc@ing.com
mailto:samuel.abettan@ing.com
mailto:Franziska.Marie.Biehl@ing.de
mailto:rebecca.byrne@ing.com
mailto:mirjam.bani@ing.com
mailto:timothy.rahill@ing.com
mailto:leszek.kasek@ing.pl
mailto:oleksiy.soroka@ing.com
mailto:antoine.bouvet@ing.com
mailto:jeroen.van.den.broek@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Opinion | 22 March 2019 7

Senior Sector Economist, Industry and Healthcare
edse.dantuma@ing.com

Francesco Pesole
FX Strategist
francesco.pesole@ing.com

Rico Luman
Senior Sector Economist, Transport and Logistics
Rico.Luman@ing.com

Jurjen Witteveen
Sector Economist
jurjen.witteveen@ing.com

Dmitry Dolgin
Chief Economist, CIS
dmitry.dolgin@ing.de

Nicholas Mapa
Senior Economist, Philippines
nicholas.antonio.mapa@asia.ing.com

Egor Fedorov
Senior Credit Analyst
egor.fedorov@ing.com

Sebastian Franke
Consumer Economist
sebastian.franke@ing.de

Gerben Hieminga
Senior Sector Economist, Energy
gerben.hieminga@ing.com

Nadège Tillier
Head of Corporates Sector Strategy
nadege.tillier@ing.com

Charlotte de Montpellier
Senior Economist, France and Switzerland
charlotte.de.montpellier@ing.com

Laura Straeter
Behavioural Scientist
+31(0)611172684
laura.Straeter@ing.com

mailto:edse.dantuma@ing.com
mailto:francesco.pesole@ing.com
mailto:Rico.Luman@ing.com
mailto:jurjen.witteveen@ing.com
mailto:dmitry.dolgin@ing.de
mailto:nicholas.antonio.mapa@asia.ing.com
mailto:egor.fedorov@ing.com
mailto:sebastian.franke@ing.de
mailto:gerben.hieminga@ing.com
mailto:nadege.tillier@ing.com
mailto:charlotte.de.montpellier@ing.com
mailto:laura.Straeter@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Opinion | 22 March 2019 8

Valentin Tataru
Chief Economist, Romania
valentin.tataru@ing.com

James Smith
Developed Markets Economist, UK
james.smith@ing.com

Suvi Platerink Kosonen
Senior Sector Strategist, Financials
suvi.platerink-kosonen@ing.com

Thijs Geijer
Senior Sector Economist, Food & Agri
thijs.geijer@ing.com

Maurice van Sante
Senior Economist Construction & Team Lead Sectors
maurice.van.sante@ing.com

Marcel Klok
Senior Economist, Netherlands
marcel.klok@ing.com

Piotr Poplawski
Senior Economist, Poland
piotr.poplawski@ing.pl

Paolo Pizzoli
Senior Economist, Italy, Greece
paolo.pizzoli@ing.com

Marieke Blom
Chief Economist and Global Head of Research
marieke.blom@ing.com

Raoul Leering
Senior Macro Economist
raoul.leering@ing.com

Maarten Leen
Head of Global IFRS9 ME Scenarios
maarten.leen@ing.com

Maureen Schuller
Head of Financials Sector Strategy
Maureen.Schuller@ing.com

mailto:valentin.tataru@ing.com
mailto:james.smith@ing.com
mailto:suvi.platerink-kosonen@ing.com
mailto:thijs.geijer@ing.com
mailto:maurice.van.sante@ing.com
mailto:marcel.klok@ing.com
mailto:piotr.poplawski@ing.pl
mailto:paolo.pizzoli@ing.com
mailto:marieke.blom@ing.com
mailto:raoul.leering@ing.com
mailto:maarten.leen@ing.com
mailto:Maureen.Schuller@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Opinion | 22 March 2019 9

Warren Patterson
Head of Commodities Strategy
Warren.Patterson@asia.ing.com

Rafal Benecki
Chief Economist, Poland
rafal.benecki@ing.pl

Philippe Ledent
Senior Economist, Belgium, Luxembourg
philippe.ledent@ing.com

Peter Virovacz
Senior Economist, Hungary
peter.virovacz@ing.com

Inga Fechner
Senior Economist, Germany, Global Trade
inga.fechner@ing.de

Dimitry Fleming
Senior Data Analyst, Netherlands
Dimitry.Fleming@ing.com

Ciprian Dascalu
Chief Economist, Romania
+40 31 406 8990
ciprian.dascalu@ing.com

Muhammet Mercan
Chief Economist, Turkey
muhammet.mercan@ingbank.com.tr

Iris Pang
Chief Economist, Greater China
iris.pang@asia.ing.com

Sophie Freeman
Writer, Group Research
+44 20 7767 6209
Sophie.Freeman@uk.ing.com

Padhraic Garvey, CFA
Regional Head of Research, Americas
padhraic.garvey@ing.com

James Knightley
Chief International Economist, US

mailto:Warren.Patterson@asia.ing.com
mailto:rafal.benecki@ing.pl
mailto:philippe.ledent@ing.com
mailto:peter.virovacz@ing.com
mailto:inga.fechner@ing.de
mailto:Dimitry.Fleming@ing.com
mailto:ciprian.dascalu@ing.com
mailto:muhammet.mercan@ingbank.com.tr
mailto:iris.pang@asia.ing.com
mailto:Sophie.Freeman@uk.ing.com
mailto:padhraic.garvey@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Opinion | 22 March 2019 10

james.knightley@ing.com

Tim Condon
Asia Chief Economist
+65 6232-6020

Martin van Vliet
Senior Interest Rate Strategist
+31 20 563 8801
martin.van.vliet@ing.com

Karol Pogorzelski
Senior Economist, Poland
Karol.Pogorzelski@ing.pl

Carsten Brzeski
Global Head of Macro
carsten.brzeski@ing.de

Viraj Patel
Foreign Exchange Strategist
+44 20 7767 6405
viraj.patel@ing.com

Owen Thomas
Global Head of Editorial Content
+44 (0) 207 767 5331
owen.thomas@ing.com

Bert Colijn
Chief Economist, Netherlands
bert.colijn@ing.com

Peter Vanden Houte
Chief Economist, Belgium, Luxembourg, Eurozone
peter.vandenhoute@ing.com

Benjamin Schroeder
Senior Rates Strategist
benjamin.schroder@ing.com

Chris Turner
Global Head of Markets and Regional Head of Research for UK & CEE
chris.turner@ing.com

Gustavo Rangel
Chief Economist, LATAM
+1 646 424 6464

mailto:james.knightley@ing.com
mailto:martin.van.vliet@ing.com
mailto:Karol.Pogorzelski@ing.pl
mailto:carsten.brzeski@ing.de
mailto:viraj.patel@ing.com
mailto:owen.thomas@ing.com
mailto:bert.colijn@ing.com
mailto:peter.vandenhoute@ing.com
mailto:benjamin.schroder@ing.com
mailto:chris.turner@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Opinion | 22 March 2019 11

gustavo.rangel@ing.com

Carlo Cocuzzo
Economist, Digital Finance
+44 20 7767 5306
carlo.cocuzzo@ing.com

mailto:gustavo.rangel@ing.com
mailto:carlo.cocuzzo@ing.com

